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Highlights 
 
Need for Services 
 
• There were 66.4 million U.S. women of reproductive age (13–44) in 2006, an increase of 1% 

since 2000 (Table 1, column 1). 
 
• More than half of these women (36.2 million) were in need of contraceptive services and 

supplies, because they were sexually active, able to get pregnant, and not currently 
pregnant or trying to get pregnant (Table 1, column 2; see definitions and notes). 
 

• Some 17.5 million women were in need of publicly funded contraceptive services and 
supplies—they were in need of services and either were younger than 20 or had an income 
below 250% of the federal poverty level ($41,500 for a family of three in 2006). This number 
represents an increase of more than 1 million women (7%) since 2000 (Table A, Table 2, 
columns 15–17). 

 
• Thirty-three states experienced an increase in the number of women in need of publicly 

funded contraceptive care between 2000 and 2006; in 15 of these states, the change 
exceeded 10% (Table 4, column 41). 
 

Characteristics of Women in Need 
 
• Among adult women in need of contraceptive services and supplies in 2006, 4.5 million 

were poor (<100% of poverty) and 8.0 million were low-income (100–249%). Between 2000 
and 2006, the number of poor adult women in need increased by 10% (Table 1, columns 7–
10). 

 
• Among women in need of publicly supported contraceptive services and supplies in 2006, 

71% (12.4 million) were poor or low-income adult women, and 29% (5.1 million) were 
women younger than age 20 and of any income level (Table 2, columns 16 and 17). 
 

• Of the 17.5 million women in need of publicly supported care in 2006, 9.6 million were non-
Hispanic white, 3.1 million were non-Hispanic black and 3.6 million were Hispanic (the 
remaining women were of other or mixed races/ethnicities; Table 2, columns 18, 21 and 24). 

 
• Between 2000 and 2006, the number of women in need of publicly supported care who were 

Hispanic increased by 17% and the number who were black increased by 6%, while the 
number who were white increased 4% (Table 2, columns 18, 21 and 24). 
 

Women Served 
 

• In total, 9.4 million women are estimated to have received publicly supported contraceptive 
care in 2006 (Table A). 

 
o Some 7.2 million women received contraceptive care from publicly funded clinics (of 

these, 1.8 million were teenagers); two-thirds (4.7 million women) were served at 
sites supported by the federal Title X program (Table 3, columns 33, 34 and 36). 

o An additional 2.2 million women are estimated to have received publicly supported 
contraceptive care from private doctors that was paid for through Medicaid (Table A). 



• There were 8,199 publicly funded clinics providing contraceptive services in 2006; one-third 
were run by health departments, 27% by community health centers, 11% by Planned 
Parenthood affiliates, 9% by hospitals and 20% by other independent organizations (Table 
3, columns 27–32). 

 
• Among the 7.2 million contraceptive clients served by clinics, 36% were served at Planned 

Parenthood clinics, 29% at health departments, 14% at other independent clinics, 12% at 
community health centers and 9% at hospital outpatient clinics (Table 6, columns 53–57). 

 
• Between 2001 and 2006, both the number of clinics and the number of women served by 

clinics increased 8% (Table 3, columns 27 and 33). 
 
• The increase in clinic numbers was due entirely to greater numbers of community health 

centers and independent clinics; hospitals, health departments and Planned Parenthoods all 
declined in clinic numbers between 2001 and 2006 (Table 3, columns 28–32). 

 
• Community health centers, other independent clinics and Planned Parenthood clinics 

experienced an overall increase in the numbers of clients served between 2001 and 2006 
(Table 6, columns 53–57). 

 
• Overall, the number of clients younger than 20 fell between 2001 and 2006 from 1.86 million 

to 1.79 million, a 4% decline (Table 7, column 64). 
 
Percentage of Need Met 
 
• In 2006, public-sector contraceptive care is estimated to have met 54% of the need for 

publicly supported contraceptive services and supplies (9.4 of the 17.5 million women in 
need of care were served; Table A). 

 
• Publicly funded clinics were responsible for meeting 41% of the need for publicly funded 

contraceptive care, while services to Medicaid clients by private doctors met an additional 
13% of the need for care (Table A). 

 
• Between 1994 and 2006, the overall percentage of need met by publicly supported clinics 

improved slightly from 39% to 41% (Table A). 
 
• Trends in the percentage of need met by clinics vary significantly among states, with about 

half of states experiencing increases in the percentage of need met between 1994 and 
2006, and the other half experiencing declines in met need (Table A). 

 
• Three states (Alaska, California and Oregon) experienced increases in of 50% or more in 

the proportion of need met by clinics, and another four states (Nebraska, New Mexico, 
South Dakota and Vermont) had increases of at least 30% (Table A). 

 
• In contrast, five states (Arizona, Hawaii, Mississippi, Missouri and Tennessee) had declines 

in the proportion of need met by clinics of at least 30% (Table A). 



Definitions and Notes 
 
Key Definitions 
 
• Women are defined as “in need of contraceptive services and supplies” during a given year if 

they are aged 13–44 and meet three criteria: 

(1) they are sexually active, that is, they have ever had intercourse; 
(2) they are fecund, meaning that neither they nor their partner have been contraceptively sterilized, 

and they do not believe that they are infecund for any other reason; and 
(3) during at least part of the year, they are neither intentionally pregnant nor trying to become 

pregnant. 

• Women are defined as “in need of publicly funded contraceptive services and supplies” if they 
meet the above criteria and have a family income under 250% of the federal poverty level (estimated 
to be less than $50,000 for a family of four in 2006). All women younger than 20 who need 
contraceptive services are assumed to need publicly funded care, either because their personal 
incomes are under 250% of poverty or because of their heightened need—for reasons of 
confidentiality—to obtain care without depending on their family’s resources or private insurance. 

 
• A “publicly funded family planning clinic” is a site that offers contraceptive services to the general 

public and uses public funds, including Medicaid, to provide free or reduced-fee services to at least 
some clients. These sites may be operated by a diverse range of provider agencies, including public 
health departments, Planned Parenthood affiliates, hospitals, community health centers and other 
independent organizations. In this report, these sites are referred to as “clinics”; other Guttmacher 
Institute reports may use the synonymous term “center.”  

• A “female contraceptive client” is a woman who has made one initial or one revisit for 
contraceptive services during the 12-month reporting period. This includes all women who have 
received a medical examination related to provision of a contraceptive method. It also includes all 
active contraceptive clients who have made supply revisits, who received counseling and method 
prescription but deferred the medical examination or who choose nonmedical contraceptive methods, 
even if a medical examination was not performed, so long as a chart is maintained. 

 

Notes 
 

• All population and client estimates have been rounded to the nearest 10. County totals, therefore, do 
not always sum to state totals. Subgroup totals do not always sum to state or county totals for the 
same reason. 

• Race/ethnicity subgroup totals do not sum to the overall total because the subgroup of women 
reporting “other or multiple races” is not shown separately, although it is included in all other totals. 

• Data on the number of female contraceptive clients served were available for 84% of all family 
planning clinics. Client numbers for clinics with missing or incomplete data have been estimated 
based on prior data or the experience of similar clinics. For additional methodological detail see 
<www.guttmacher.org/pubs/win/providermethods2006.pdf> and 
<www.guttmacher.org/pubs/win/winmethods2006.pdf>.  

• Regions are constituted as follows: Region 1—Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, 
Rhode Island and Vermont. Region 2—New Jersey and New York. Region 3—Delaware, District of 
Columbia, Maryland, Pennsylvania, Virginia and West Virginia. Region 4—Alabama, Florida, Georgia, 
Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina and Tennessee. Region 5—Illinois, Indiana, 
Michigan, Minnesota, Ohio and Wisconsin. Region 6—Arkansas, Louisiana, New Mexico, Oklahoma 
and Texas. Region 7—Iowa, Kansas, Missouri and Nebraska. Region 8—Colorado, Montana, North 
Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming. Region 9—Arizona, California, Hawaii and Nevada. 
Region 10—Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington. 



REGION AND STATE

2006
2001–
2002

1994–
1995

U.S. Total 17,485,330 9,401,210 53.8 na na na
Served by public clinics 7,198,210 41.2 39.7 39.4 4.6
Served by private doctors on 
Medicaid

2,203,000 12.6 na na na

Served by clinics

Region 1 738,800 355,760 48.2 43.6 44.3 8.7
Region 2 1,568,800 604,550 38.5 35.7 36.0 7.0
Region 3 1,544,780 599,370 38.8 37.7 42.1 -7.8
Region 4 3,369,580 1,221,710 36.3 40.5 40.1 -9.6
Region 5 2,782,410 1,009,510 36.3 34.2 36.5 -0.6
Region 6 2,305,630 852,940 37.0 40.2 37.6 -1.6
Region 7 764,190 301,460 39.4 34.5 46.8 -15.7
Region 8 632,120 288,430 45.6 46.9 43.8 4.2
Region 9 3,007,490 1,496,870 49.8 43.0 37.5 32.7
Region 10 771,530 467,630 60.6 55.2 46.2 31.2

Alabama 276,580 85,110 30.8 41.2 42.5 -27.6
Alaska 38,500 37,470 97.3 80.7 62.7 55.2
Arizona 404,060 128,820 31.9 29.9 46.3 -31.1
Arkansas 178,280 116,300 65.2 48.8 52.8 23.6
California 2,385,940 1,307,450 54.8 46.0 36.4 50.4
Colorado 271,170 138,260 51.0 56.1 47.1 8.2
Connecticut 167,710 84,750 50.5 42.5 55.9 -9.6
Delaware 43,180 24,380 56.5 49.9 53.4 5.8
District of Columbia 36,550 20,950 57.3 53.4 61.9 -7.5
Florida 971,010 345,490 35.6 30.0 31.4 13.3
Georgia 553,980 188,380 34.0 40.7 44.4 -23.3
Hawaii 67,820 14,970 22.1 14.5 32.9 -32.9
Idaho 103,070 43,980 42.7 50.2 49.7 -14.1
Illinois 684,630 222,850 32.6 29.3 30.2 7.8
Indiana 350,390 141,470 40.4 40.8 39.6 1.8
Iowa 161,790 95,370 58.9 40.7 55.0 7.3
Kansas 152,820 49,710 32.5 36.0 45.1 -27.9
Kentucky 254,280 134,420 52.9 55.3 50.2 5.3
Louisiana 297,060 65,950 22.2 27.2 25.4 -12.8
Maine 80,180 40,230 50.2 62.0 49.0 2.3
Maryland 258,560 102,570 39.7 33.5 41.1 -3.5
Massachusetts 320,950 148,470 46.3 41.7 36.9 25.2
Michigan 560,020 227,400 40.6 40.2 39.9 1.8
Minnesota 253,130 103,500 40.9 39.7 39.6 3.3
Mississippi 197,050 83,850 42.6 62.5 62.6 -32.1
Missouri 348,060 116,240 33.4 31.1 48.4 -31.1
Montana 63,910 35,840 56.1 61.4 68.0 -17.5
Nebraska 101,520 40,150 39.5 33.5 30.3 30.7
Nevada 149,670 45,630 30.5 39.1 37.9 -19.5
New Hampshire 66,510 33,540 50.4 46.9 54.0 -6.7
New Jersey 385,260 146,960 38.1 32.9 34.1 11.8

Table A. Number of women in need of publicly supported contraceptive services and supplies,* 2006, 
number receiving public-sector contraceptive services, 2006, and the percentage of need for publicly 
supported care that is met by public-sector providers,** 1994–2006

% change 
in % of 

need met 
by clinics, 

1994–2006

No. receiving 
public-sector 
contraceptive 
services, 2006

% of need met by public-
sector providers

% of need met by clinics

No. in need of 
publicly supported 

contraceptive 
services and 

supplies, 2006
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REGION AND STATE

2006
2001–
2002

1994–
1995

Table A. Number of women in need of publicly supported contraceptive services and supplies,* 2006, 
number receiving public-sector contraceptive services, 2006, and the percentage of need for publicly 
supported care that is met by public-sector providers,** 1994–2006

% change 
in % of 

need met 
by clinics, 

1994–2006

No. receiving 
public-sector 
contraceptive 
services, 2006

% of need met by public-
sector providers

No. in need of 
publicly supported 

contraceptive 
services and 

supplies, 2006
New Mexico 139,520 95,330 68.3 54.5 50.8 34.5
New York 1,183,540 457,590 38.7 36.7 36.6 5.6
North Carolina 504,160 175,250 34.8 41.5 38.3 -9.3
North Dakota 38,450 20,210 52.6 39.1 42.9 22.5
Ohio 645,540 193,440 30.0 30.2 30.8 -2.7
Oklahoma 221,210 102,140 46.2 44.2 37.6 22.8
Oregon 238,200 147,420 61.9 60.2 38.8 59.6
Pennsylvania 706,700 294,630 41.7 41.0 41.0 1.7
Rhode Island 65,030 20,800 32.0 23.9 33.3 -4.0
South Carolina 259,820 115,470 44.4 55.8 34.5 28.7
South Dakota 43,830 28,070 64.0 47.8 48.2 32.9
Tennessee 352,700 93,750 26.6 30.9 39.2 -32.2
Texas 1,469,560 473,230 32.2 40.1 37.4 -14.0
Utah 182,510 47,340 25.9 27.1 25.7 0.7
Vermont 38,420 27,960 72.8 55.1 52.8 37.7
Virginia 388,030 103,110 26.6 26.1 35.0 -24.2
Washington 391,760 238,770 60.9 51.1 48.1 26.8
West Virginia 111,760 53,740 48.1 55.9 63.4 -24.2
Wisconsin 288,700 120,850 41.9 31.0 50.9 -17.8
Wyoming 32,250 18,710 58.0 58.3 47.6 21.9

Note: na=not available.

**National percentages of met need include all women receiving contraceptive care from publicly supported clinics, as well 
as Medicaid clients who received such care from private doctors. Regional and state estimates are for need that is met by 
clinics only and exclude women who receive Medicaid-covered services from private providers. All estimates are for women 
receiving contraceptive services from a medical provider and exclude users of nonprescription methods who did not visit a 
contraceptive service provider in 2006. In addition, the numbers of women served by publicly supported clinics may include 
some women who do not fit the income definition of women in need, but who choose to receive care from a clinic. The 
2001–2002 column is based on women served in 2001 and women in need in 2002; 1994–1995 column is based on women 
served in 1995 and women in need in 1995.

*Women in need of publicly supported services include adult women below 250% of the federal poverty level, plus all 
women younger than 20 who are in need of contraceptive services and supplies.

Guttmacher Institute Table A Contraceptive Needs and Services, 2006



(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14)

<18 18–19 20–29 30–44 <100% 100–132% 133–184% 185–249% ≥250%
Non-Hispanic 

white
Non-Hispanic 

black Hispanic
2000 Total 65,506,530 33,982,660 2,171,500 2,678,620 14,233,050 14,899,500 4,076,370 1,513,880 2,552,550 3,403,130 17,586,610 22,205,120 4,579,810 4,740,960

2002 Total 66,107,760 34,241,690 2,227,640 2,639,610 14,465,900 14,908,540 4,262,550 1,594,940 2,559,540 3,492,460 17,464,960 21,978,200 4,696,770 5,143,750

2006 Total 66,380,710 36,214,680 2,233,560 2,822,470 15,582,000 15,576,910 4,478,170 1,582,030 2,792,530 3,576,520 18,729,520 22,523,500 5,094,380 5,857,390

% change 2000 to 2006 1.3% 6.6% 2.9% 5.4% 9.5% 4.5% 9.9% 4.5% 9.4% 5.1% 6.5% 1.4% 11.2% 23.5%

Region 1 3,143,010 1,816,680 103,380 137,680 739,040 836,490 168,260 59,000 114,060 156,330 1,077,880 1,416,750 122,140 165,080
Region 2 6,256,980 3,615,970 210,890 253,520 1,502,220 1,649,360 413,300 136,510 239,410 315,080 2,047,240 2,003,210 615,630 651,440
Region 3 6,349,790 3,500,550 218,950 280,710 1,466,530 1,534,440 365,280 121,700 229,420 328,770 1,955,720 2,420,900 684,600 199,460
Region 4 12,766,360 6,689,760 433,440 547,940 2,892,700 2,815,900 849,360 296,000 527,010 715,780 3,320,320 4,158,870 1,625,770 661,310
Region 5 11,313,320 6,061,110 390,930 494,170 2,589,750 2,586,170 677,790 229,890 422,020 567,450 3,278,580 4,523,250 810,260 431,730
Region 6 8,183,950 4,277,650 275,310 344,750 1,934,640 1,722,960 617,990 229,400 379,420 458,800 1,972,130 2,172,560 632,680 1,209,810
Region 7 2,883,490 1,520,880 99,310 130,340 677,010 614,180 182,910 64,320 123,780 163,400 756,730 1,242,210 136,120 80,750
Region 8 2,276,390 1,282,910 73,870 99,530 590,000 519,470 156,600 56,660 108,160 137,460 650,750 992,800 30,750 176,500
Region 9 10,524,350 5,932,290 339,690 423,490 2,528,380 2,640,790 838,750 316,800 517,250 571,500 2,924,870 2,446,450 392,100 2,127,950
Region 10 2,683,070 1,516,880 87,790 110,340 661,730 657,150 207,930 71,750 132,000 161,950 745,300 1,146,500 44,330 153,360

Alabama 1,007,370 526,820 36,710 46,280 233,480 210,440 76,370 24,370 40,020 52,890 250,270 343,250 157,330 13,120
Alaska 153,340 85,590 5,860 5,710 38,320 35,680 7,930 3,670 6,690 8,600 47,100 55,220 3,640 5,000
Arizona 1,342,480 757,510 42,040 55,260 332,300 327,940 110,770 42,490 72,110 81,420 353,480 415,960 29,100 242,750
Arkansas 605,520 311,420 20,990 27,070 141,700 121,710 47,070 16,540 30,040 36,600 133,190 228,190 56,110 16,740
California 8,361,000 4,708,090 272,220 337,800 1,995,920 2,102,150 674,600 253,780 406,200 441,320 2,322,180 1,822,860 332,080 1,789,100
Colorado 1,071,290 611,110 32,070 40,690 265,090 273,290 66,660 24,470 47,070 60,220 339,960 425,080 25,390 125,980
Conneticut 759,180 434,480 26,760 31,840 168,480 207,380 33,860 13,420 26,200 35,630 266,770 299,680 50,800 58,930
Delaware 189,640 102,510 6,470 9,140 43,440 43,460 9,070 3,260 6,110 9,120 59,330 66,360 24,320 6,810
District Of Columbia 152,270 91,680 4,070 8,160 43,900 35,550 12,290 2,530 3,960 5,540 55,130 36,430 42,250 7,150
Florida 3,741,720 1,972,250 124,990 148,560 839,650 859,050 234,640 89,290 159,730 213,920 1,001,190 1,085,160 365,450 439,620
Georgia 2,187,740 1,150,180 74,570 92,980 493,340 489,240 135,880 46,980 84,950 118,530 596,210 630,330 385,840 82,490
Hawaii 272,670 154,800 8,700 10,340 66,940 68,830 17,070 5,870 11,210 14,630 86,980 37,300 4,710 13,590
Idaho 320,150 177,610 11,100 15,440 80,940 70,160 24,590 10,080 19,570 22,350 74,500 150,980 920 18,270
Illinois 2,883,850 1,561,720 99,390 120,530 670,110 671,700 168,920 57,360 102,950 135,490 877,030 948,200 267,810 249,150
Indiana 1,386,390 738,000 45,640 62,100 321,520 308,670 83,590 29,010 54,840 75,200 387,620 601,170 77,060 38,030
Iowa 627,610 327,160 21,660 30,350 144,660 130,440 35,780 12,990 25,240 35,760 165,410 291,870 9,650 14,040
Kansas 597,230 314,380 20,710 26,750 140,990 125,950 35,800 12,790 25,090 31,650 161,580 246,350 21,010 29,740
Kentucky 923,480 478,610 28,980 38,850 214,800 195,960 73,690 21,630 39,040 52,000 224,350 417,800 39,590 9,940
Louisiana 959,280 497,050 36,900 45,410 229,230 185,550 93,070 26,430 42,090 53,130 200,070 299,460 167,540 15,150
Maine 276,090 155,420 9,450 11,480 62,640 71,830 18,510 7,500 14,080 19,150 75,230 147,430 1,480 2,050
Maryland 1,285,390 695,420 46,800 52,280 283,870 312,490 52,620 18,050 34,820 54,090 436,800 370,060 230,070 45,080
Massachusetts 1,447,690 848,430 45,500 62,840 353,460 386,600 76,520 24,960 47,180 63,930 527,470 640,800 59,590 81,020
Michigan 2,209,110 1,179,410 79,950 100,160 491,610 507,650 140,050 47,040 83,040 109,750 619,360 868,850 200,450 50,770
Minnesota 1,141,250 611,540 38,640 48,850 262,480 261,510 53,430 19,780 39,110 53,220 358,380 509,060 33,190 25,530
Mississippi 651,430 331,390 25,690 31,900 151,370 122,480 56,540 18,350 28,770 35,820 134,370 183,650 135,280 5,880
Missouri 1,278,110 679,440 43,490 56,070 300,900 278,960 88,390 29,940 56,640 73,520 331,340 538,620 95,150 21,430
Montana 192,370 106,570 7,000 8,400 48,890 42,270 18,910 6,480 10,920 12,160 42,650 92,270 440 3,290
Nebraska 380,540 199,900 13,450 17,170 90,460 78,830 22,940 8,600 16,810 22,470 98,400 165,370 10,310 15,540
Nevada 548,200 311,890 16,730 20,090 133,220 141,870 36,310 14,660 27,730 34,130 162,230 170,330 26,210 82,510
New Hampshire 286,940 163,260 9,500 12,640 64,000 77,080 13,120 4,590 10,370 16,260 96,760 151,100 1,710 4,490
New Jersey 1,904,170 1,090,610 65,200 71,240 422,550 531,610 78,120 30,580 57,660 82,410 705,370 610,810 175,220 197,910
New Mexico 428,350 237,020 14,570 17,820 108,420 96,170 41,210 15,980 24,270 25,640 97,500 89,030 5,040 111,520
New York 4,352,810 2,525,360 145,690 182,280 1,079,670 1,117,750 335,180 105,930 181,750 232,670 1,341,870 1,392,400 440,410 453,530

All women 
aged 13–44

Table 1. Total number of women aged 13–44 and number of women in need of contraceptive services and supplies, by age, poverty status and race/ethnicity—2000, 2002 and 2006 national summary and 
2006 regional and state detail

REGION AND STATE
By race/ethnicityBy poverty status (among those 20–44)By age

Total

Women needing contraceptive services and supplies

Guttmacher Institute Table 1. National Summary Contraceptive Needs and Services, 2006



(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14)

<18 18–19 20–29 30–44 <100% 100–132% 133–184% 185–249% ≥250%
Non-Hispanic 

white
Non-Hispanic 

black Hispanic

All women 
aged 13–44

Table 1. Total number of women aged 13–44 and number of women in need of contraceptive services and supplies, by age, poverty status and race/ethnicity—2000, 2002 and 2006 national summary and 
2006 regional and state detail

REGION AND STATE
By race/ethnicityBy poverty status (among those 20–44)By age

Total

Women needing contraceptive services and supplies

North Carolina 1,971,160 1,032,390 64,760 86,730 436,170 444,820 119,800 42,780 78,910 111,130 528,290 668,870 246,770 69,930
North Dakota 133,670 70,620 4,820 6,860 33,710 25,180 9,450 3,420 6,310 7,590 32,150 62,780 650 1,490
Ohio 2,488,330 1,330,250 85,840 109,490 569,330 565,690 167,060 53,260 97,820 132,040 684,710 1,065,710 184,650 34,770
Oklahoma 771,940 404,670 26,100 33,750 189,820 154,960 59,020 20,900 36,520 44,950 183,410 279,150 35,530 30,530
Oregon 791,780 448,230 25,180 32,400 197,990 192,730 67,020 22,380 40,900 50,400 210,040 350,220 8,430 50,780
Pennsylvania 2,622,130 1,498,790 92,590 123,440 621,530 661,290 169,860 57,540 109,630 153,590 792,120 1,178,780 183,980 74,150
Rhode Island 240,400 139,530 7,620 12,640 58,840 60,450 17,520 5,290 9,710 12,270 74,490 106,390 7,940 17,430
South Carolina 952,210 499,470 35,030 46,100 216,380 202,020 62,260 21,880 40,180 54,400 239,640 310,320 158,520 17,750
South Dakota 162,620 83,310 5,930 7,480 38,400 31,440 10,680 3,860 7,050 8,960 39,500 71,000 750 2,010
Tennessee 1,331,250 698,650 42,710 56,540 307,510 291,890 90,180 30,720 55,410 77,090 346,000 519,490 136,990 22,580
Texas 5,418,860 2,827,490 176,750 220,700 1,265,470 1,164,570 377,620 149,550 246,500 298,480 1,357,960 1,276,730 368,460 1,035,870
Utah 608,570 350,820 20,160 31,380 175,620 123,670 42,490 15,380 31,040 42,060 168,290 289,470 2,950 38,970
Vermont 132,710 75,560 4,550 6,240 31,620 33,150 8,730 3,240 6,520 9,090 37,160 71,350 620 1,160
Virginia 1,726,080 921,450 57,240 71,060 388,710 404,420 84,750 30,440 58,910 85,680 533,430 590,810 197,610 64,130
Washington 1,417,800 805,450 45,650 56,790 344,480 358,580 108,390 35,620 64,840 80,600 413,660 590,080 31,340 79,310
West Virginia 374,280 190,700 11,780 16,630 85,080 77,230 36,690 9,880 15,990 20,750 78,910 178,460 6,370 2,140
Wisconsin 1,204,390 640,190 41,470 53,040 274,700 270,950 64,740 23,440 44,260 61,750 351,480 530,260 47,100 33,480
Wyoming 107,870 60,480 3,890 4,720 28,290 23,620 8,410 3,050 5,770 6,470 28,200 52,200 570 4,760
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(15) (16) (17) (18) (19) (20) (21) (22) (23) (24) (25) (26)

Total <20
20–44 and 
<250% pov Total <20

20–44 and 
<250% pov Total <20

20–44 and 
<250% pov Total <20

20–44 and 
<250% pov

2000 Total    16,396,050      4,850,120    11,545,940      9,192,710      2,885,210      6,307,500      2,898,020         894,060      2,003,960      3,127,850         760,390     2,367,460 

2002 Total 16,776,730 4,867,240 11,909,490 9,285,680 2,884,210 6,401,470 2,974,230 909,850 2,064,380 3,371,110 782,990 2,588,120

2006 Total 17,485,330 5,055,790 12,429,570 9,560,250 3,057,690 6,502,530 3,068,450 903,730 2,163,990 3,646,100 748,660 2,895,970
% change 2000 to 2006 6.6% 4.2% 7.7% 4.0% 6.0% 3.1% 5.9% 1.1% 8.0% 16.6% -1.5% 22.3%
Region 1 738,800 241,150 497,680 519,250 187,860 331,380 67,230 19,780 47,430 103,170 20,000 83,150
Region 2 1,568,800 464,430 1,104,360 719,460 260,450 458,960 332,100 96,030 236,140 377,970 72,340 305,580
Region 3 1,544,780 499,690 1,045,070 994,640 333,650 660,940 364,740 118,770 245,940 108,730 23,510 85,030
Region 4 3,369,580 981,290 2,388,310 1,845,940 563,930 1,282,150 1,032,550 306,100 726,460 376,970 78,460 298,130
Region 5 2,782,410 885,210 1,897,420 1,901,120 644,820 1,256,330 505,260 145,290 359,740 243,220 54,940 188,050
Region 6 2,305,630 619,970 1,685,500 978,320 297,470 680,780 406,740 118,330 288,270 793,460 167,950 625,380
Region 7 764,190 229,670 534,510 591,660 185,230 406,440 89,440 24,180 65,090 50,600 11,110 39,150
Region 8 632,120 173,250 458,810 462,970 134,030 328,840 17,110 4,780 12,240 105,490 21,790 83,550
Region 9 3,007,490 763,090 2,244,330 992,050 301,980 690,060 226,820 63,620 163,140 1,381,860 278,540 1,103,320
Region 10 771,530 198,040 573,580 554,840 148,270 406,650 26,460 6,850 19,540 104,630 20,020 84,630

Alabama 276,580 82,930 193,650 155,950 48,520 107,440 106,050 30,790 75,160 8,100 1,680 6,360
Alaska 38,500 11,570 26,940 22,180 6,800 15,380 1,970 500 1,430 2,370 560 1,780
Arizona 404,060 97,250 306,800 181,050 50,890 130,150 17,230 4,570 12,620 164,720 31,470 133,250
Arkansas 178,280 47,980 130,220 120,640 32,710 87,880 40,080 11,410 28,650 12,040 2,310 9,690
California 2,385,940 609,980 1,775,910 724,970 228,420 496,540 190,990 54,360 136,600 1,158,700 235,110 923,540
Colorado 271,170 72,750 198,420 169,210 49,430 119,730 13,620 3,810 9,770 73,420 15,410 57,970
Conneticut 167,710 58,590 109,100 94,830 40,700 54,120 27,870 8,110 19,780 35,280 6,910 28,380
Delaware 43,180 15,620 27,550 24,440 9,770 14,660 13,210 4,400 8,790 3,810 860 2,950
District Of Columbia 36,550 12,220 24,330 9,390 3,600 5,790 21,480 7,460 14,030 3,480 680 2,800
Florida 971,010 273,530 697,590 465,340 143,210 322,170 233,910 68,450 165,560 233,980 51,580 182,370
Georgia 553,980 167,630 386,370 255,520 84,160 171,390 224,570 67,530 157,070 51,830 9,530 42,190
Hawaii 67,820 19,040 48,790 17,300 3,660 13,650 2,510 600 1,910 7,300 1,720 5,580
Idaho 103,070 26,540 76,580 84,750 22,620 62,140 540 170 360 13,420 2,680 10,730
Illinois 684,630 219,900 464,760 352,110 129,970 222,190 158,330 47,540 110,740 138,650 31,290 107,280
Indiana 350,390 107,760 242,720 269,670 86,330 183,300 48,520 13,640 34,860 21,480 4,730 16,730
Iowa 161,790 52,000 109,800 139,500 46,470 93,020 6,940 1,750 5,110 9,090 2,000 6,980
Kansas 152,820 47,450 105,400 111,520 36,870 74,640 13,700 3,820 9,860 18,940 4,220 14,640
Kentucky 254,280 67,850 186,390 216,160 57,600 158,510 26,250 7,360 18,870 6,210 1,170 4,950
Louisiana 297,060 82,320 214,680 151,960 43,020 108,920 127,330 35,100 92,260 8,930 1,930 6,950
Maine 80,180 20,930 59,260 75,300 19,730 55,590 1,110 250 820 1,220 240 990
Maryland 258,560 99,100 159,520 116,570 50,640 65,960 104,630 37,530 67,090 20,660 5,000 15,650
Massachusetts 320,950 108,390 212,600 209,720 81,360 128,330 31,620 9,540 22,090 50,960 9,770 41,150
Michigan 560,020 180,160 379,850 380,340 128,340 251,910 123,890 36,800 87,060 28,450 6,840 21,560
Minnesota 253,130 87,560 165,620 195,450 72,130 123,350 21,490 5,520 15,910 14,810 3,120 11,580
Mississippi 197,050 57,600 139,460 90,190 27,350 62,910 99,440 28,390 71,050 3,570 780 2,720
Missouri 348,060 99,610 248,470 261,580 76,680 184,930 61,700 16,710 44,940 12,310 2,710 9,540
Montana 63,910 15,400 48,530 53,880 13,110 40,830 250 50 180 2,180 390 1,740
Nebraska 101,520 30,610 70,840 79,060 25,210 53,850 7,100 1,900 5,180 10,260 2,180 7,990
Nevada 149,670 36,820 112,830 68,730 19,010 49,720 16,090 4,090 12,010 51,140 10,240 40,950
New Hampshire 66,510 22,180 44,340 60,850 20,680 40,180 920 290 620 2,400 530 1,880
New Jersey 385,260 136,430 248,840 168,420 78,540 89,900 85,830 26,530 59,320 100,380 20,760 79,570
New Mexico 139,520 32,420 107,100 43,620 11,250 32,350 3,210 840 2,380 71,790 15,220 56,550
New York 1,183,540 328,000 855,520 551,040 181,910 369,060 246,270 69,500 176,820 277,590 51,580 226,010

Women needing publicly supported contraceptive services and supplies

Total Non-Hispanic white Non-Hispanic black
REGION AND STATE

Hispanic

Table 2. Number of women in need of publicly supported contraceptive services and supplies, by race/ethnicity and need status (under age 20 or aged 20–44 and under 250% 
of poverty)—2000, 2002 and 2006 national summary and 2006 regional and state detail
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(15) (16) (17) (18) (19) (20) (21) (22) (23) (24) (25) (26)

Total <20
20–44 and 
<250% pov Total <20

20–44 and 
<250% pov Total <20

20–44 and 
<250% pov Total <20

20–44 and 
<250% pov

Women needing publicly supported contraceptive services and supplies

Total Non-Hispanic white Non-Hispanic black
REGION AND STATE

Hispanic

Table 2. Number of women in need of publicly supported contraceptive services and supplies, by race/ethnicity and need status (under age 20 or aged 20–44 and under 250% 
of poverty)—2000, 2002 and 2006 national summary and 2006 regional and state detail

North Carolina 504,160 151,470 352,670 282,400 89,580 192,880 151,090 46,570 104,590 48,190 8,660 39,510
North Dakota 38,450 11,690 26,720 33,060 10,280 22,790 470 130 350 920 170 700
Ohio 645,540 195,260 450,290 484,270 151,400 332,920 120,350 33,160 87,150 19,340 4,500 14,820
Oklahoma 221,210 59,850 161,380 142,590 38,580 104,070 23,820 6,920 16,800 20,730 4,450 16,320
Oregon 238,200 57,550 180,650 177,010 44,630 132,400 5,340 1,420 3,910 36,430 6,490 29,970
Pennsylvania 706,700 216,030 490,670 515,000 165,100 349,790 114,010 32,890 81,110 48,380 9,760 38,610
Rhode Island 65,030 20,260 44,780 42,570 15,180 27,400 5,290 1,480 3,820 12,640 2,390 10,270
South Carolina 259,820 81,060 178,740 136,770 44,720 92,010 105,450 31,980 73,440 11,120 2,360 8,760
South Dakota 43,830 13,360 30,430 35,380 10,950 24,370 470 110 360 1,130 250 830
Tennessee 352,700 99,220 253,440 243,610 68,790 174,840 85,790 25,030 60,720 13,970 2,700 11,270
Texas 1,469,560 397,400 1,072,120 519,510 171,910 347,560 212,300 64,060 148,180 679,970 144,040 535,870
Utah 182,510 51,500 131,010 144,000 42,910 101,080 2,010 610 1,370 25,230 4,960 20,320
Vermont 38,420 10,800 27,600 35,980 10,210 25,760 420 110 300 670 160 480
Virginia 388,030 128,270 259,630 225,120 78,270 146,900 107,020 35,220 71,840 31,210 6,970 24,120
Washington 391,760 102,380 289,410 270,900 74,220 196,730 18,610 4,760 13,840 52,410 10,290 42,150
West Virginia 111,760 28,450 83,370 104,120 26,270 77,840 4,390 1,270 3,080 1,190 240 900
Wisconsin 288,700 94,570 194,180 219,280 76,650 142,660 32,680 8,630 24,020 20,490 4,460 16,080
Wyoming 32,250 8,550 23,700 27,440 7,350 20,040 290 70 210 2,610 610 1,990
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(27) (28) (29) (30) (31) (32) (33) (34) (35) (36) (37)

Total Total Aged <20
7,621 812 2,850 889 1,712 1,358 6,663,570 1,864,100 4,333 4,599,930 1,326,820

8,199 752 2,741 868 2,215 1,623 7,198,210 1,794,940 4,261 4,728,950 1,208,210
7.6% -7.4% -3.8% -2.4% 29.4% 19.5% 8.0% -3.7% -1.7% 2.8% -8.9%

389 45 1 53 144 146 355,760 100,520 198 193,610 60,110
515 136 54 112 161 52 604,550 153,360 248 427,440 107,820
827 95 255 71 244 162 599,370 180,740 637 498,050 151,040

1,683 45 1,073 52 453 60 1,221,710 307,540 1,120 974,090 238,780
1,051 101 256 188 295 211 1,009,510 283,820 409 587,120 165,490
1,026 50 410 101 240 225 852,940 198,020 548 498,730 124,880

424 30 134 54 79 127 301,460 71,020 286 244,140 56,160
448 30 153 41 115 109 288,430 71,980 200 149,760 45,800

1,298 196 232 127 345 398 1,496,870 312,250 402 919,650 197,620
538 24 173 69 139 133 467,630 115,690 213 236,370 60,520

Alabama 166 3 83 4 75 1 85,110 22,410 81 67,700 18,210
Alaska 109 2 15 4 9 79 37,470 6,770 5 7,650 2,350
Arizona 192 27 41 21 66 37 128,820 29,940 46 57,470 12,700
Arkansas 144 0 97 2 44 1 116,300 34,340 97 106,820 31,970
California 1,008 164 162 98 251 333 1,307,450 267,190 291 823,370 174,280
Colorado 155 20 45 25 58 7 138,260 30,790 57 49,950 13,870
Connecticut 70 11 0 19 33 7 84,750 22,070 24 41,420 11,970
Delaware 28 0 8 5 5 10 24,380 7,940 26 23,390 7,700
District of Columbia 35 4 0 2 24 5 20,950 4,320 30 10,820 2,770
Florida 321 14 183 25 88 11 345,490 95,470 194 244,330 62,480
Georgia 312 6 246 5 51 4 188,380 45,490 250 165,620 40,230
Hawaii 39 2 5 3 18 11 14,970 4,760 39 14,970 4,760
Idaho 78 5 41 2 23 7 43,980 10,590 41 30,580 7,210
Illinois 254 20 72 24 107 31 222,850 57,810 108 141,010 37,420
Indiana 92 11 8 38 22 13 141,470 36,100 40 51,450 14,220
Iowa 91 12 10 25 8 36 95,370 24,800 72 80,680 20,760
Kansas 108 1 87 4 10 6 49,710 10,500 86 42,180 9,240
Kentucky 196 4 151 5 26 10 134,420 25,540 161 114,380 20,460
Louisiana 95 5 69 2 15 4 65,950 13,430 73 54,330 10,650
Maine 80 3 0 4 34 39 40,230 11,960 46 30,440 9,710
Maryland 138 7 61 10 41 19 102,570 33,110 82 78,530 22,430
Massachusetts 141 25 0 4 44 68 148,470 41,880 75 72,970 22,680
Michigan 241 28 98 33 60 22 227,400 60,540 137 183,030 47,710
Minnesota 152 13 19 24 21 75 103,500 30,750 23 37,470 12,500
Mississippi 172 2 97 1 67 5 83,850 23,650 106 64,040 18,230
Missouri 185 8 37 20 57 63 116,240 27,170 96 83,770 18,200
Montana 67 1 24 6 7 29 35,840 9,610 31 26,960 8,100
Nebraska 40 9 0 5 4 22 40,150 8,550 32 37,500 7,960
Nevada 59 3 24 5 10 17 45,630 10,360 26 23,850 5,880
New Hampshire 35 3 1 7 13 11 33,540 13,380 28 27,640 10,750
New Jersey 98 18 5 30 32 13 146,960 36,250 57 125,270 29,310
New Mexico 200 6 53 6 81 54 95,330 24,730 117 47,560 15,150
New York 417 118 49 82 129 39 457,590 117,110 191 302,170 78,520

% change 2000 to 2006

Region 9
Region 10

Region 5
Region 6
Region 7
Region 8

Region 1
Region 2
Region 3

2006 Total

Region 4

Table 3.  Total number of publicly supported family planning clinics by type of provider, number of female contraceptive clients served, and number of Title 
X–supported clinics and clients served—2001 and 2006 national summary and 2006 regional and state detail

REGION AND STATE Publicly supported family planning clinics Female clients Title X–supported clinics and clients
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(27) (28) (29) (30) (31) (32) (33) (34) (35) (36) (37)

Total Total Aged <20
7,621 812 2,850 889 1,712 1,358 6,663,570 1,864,100 4,333 4,599,930 1,326,820

8,199 752 2,741 868 2,215 1,623 7,198,210 1,794,940 4,261 4,728,950 1,208,210
7.6% -7.4% -3.8% -2.4% 29.4% 19.5% 8.0% -3.7% -1.7% 2.8% -8.9%% change 2000 to 2006

2006 Total

Table 3.  Total number of publicly supported family planning clinics by type of provider, number of female contraceptive clients served, and number of Title 
X–supported clinics and clients served—2001 and 2006 national summary and 2006 regional and state detail

REGION AND STATE Publicly supported family planning clinics Female clients Title X–supported clinics and clients
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North Carolina 181 6 114 8 42 11 175,250 41,290 124 145,340 34,130
North Dakota 34 1 16 0 5 12 20,210 4,830 18 15,100 4,010
Ohio 190 26 41 39 58 26 193,440 59,790 79 120,140 37,540
Oklahoma 161 4 90 8 5 54 102,140 25,310 103 69,770 19,970
Oregon 136 7 86 16 18 9 147,420 36,350 81 73,350 18,540
Pennsylvania 296 73 9 44 83 87 294,630 92,780 234 259,740 82,530
Rhode Island 32 2 0 1 13 16 20,800 4,750 17 12,700 2,390
South Carolina 141 2 73 1 63 2 115,470 25,340 74 97,140 21,470
South Dakota 84 3 29 2 25 25 28,070 6,270 50 13,800 3,650
Tennessee 194 8 126 3 41 16 93,750 28,360 130 75,550 23,580
Texas 426 35 101 83 95 112 473,230 100,210 158 220,240 47,130
Utah 69 5 28 7 14 15 47,340 15,090 22 29,410 11,870
Vermont 31 1 0 18 7 5 27,960 6,480 8 8,430 2,620
Virginia 182 3 128 9 36 6 103,110 28,560 128 74,500 22,190
Washington 215 10 31 47 89 38 238,770 61,970 86 124,780 32,420
West Virginia 148 8 49 1 55 35 53,740 14,040 137 51,070 13,410
Wisconsin 122 3 18 30 27 44 120,850 38,840 22 54,010 16,110
Wyoming 39 0 11 1 6 21 18,710 5,390 22 14,540 4,300
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 (38)  (39)  (40)  (41)  (42)  (43)  (44) 

2006 2000 1995
 2000 to 

2006 
 1995 to 

2000 
 2000 to 

2006 
 1995 to 

2000 
US Total 17,485,330 16,396,050 16,512,850 1,089,280 -116,800 6.6 -0.7

Region 1 738,800 740,270       773,690 -1,470 -33,420 -0.2 -4.3
Region 2 1,568,800 1,590,250    1,612,830 -21,450 -22,580 -1.3 -1.4
Region 3 1,544,780 1,515,790    1,588,100 28,990 -72,310 1.9 -4.6
Region 4 3,369,580 3,061,920    3,009,960 307,660 51,960 10.0 1.7
Region 5 2,782,410 2,819,460    2,906,950 -37,050 -87,490 -1.3 -3.0
Region 6 2,305,630 2,122,800    2,096,350 182,830 26,450 8.6 1.3
Region 7 764,190 770,690       760,670 -6,500 10,020 -0.8 1.3
Region 8 632,120 549,630       519,360 82,490 30,270 15.0 5.8
Region 9 3,007,490 2,596,760    2,640,470 410,730 -43,710 15.8 -1.7
Region 10 771,530 628,490       604,470 143,040 24,020 22.8 4.0

Alabama 276,580 275,750 278,510 830 -2,760 0.3 -1.0
Alaska 38,500 32,230 32,480 6,270 -250 19.5 -0.8
Arizona 404,060 314,600 285,720 89,460 28,880 28.4 10.1
Arkansas 178,280 165,250 156,590 13,030 8,660 7.9 5.5
California 2,385,940 2,110,740 2,205,920 275,200 -95,180 13.0 -4.3
Colorado 271,170 229,000 224,100 42,170 4,900 18.4 2.2
Connecticut 167,710 161,100 165,640 6,610 -4,540 4.1 -2.7
Delaware 43,180 39,760 39,080 3,420 680 8.6 1.7
District of Columbia 36,550 41,260 41,430 -4,710 -170 -11.4 -0.4
Florida 971,010 848,380 804,780 122,630 43,600 14.5 5.4
Georgia 553,980 472,120 456,820 81,860 15,300 17.3 3.3
Hawaii 67,820 61,390 59,210 6,430 2,180 10.5 3.7
Idaho 103,070 80,360 69,750 22,710 10,610 28.3 15.2
Illinois 684,630 694,420 701,090 -9,790 -6,670 -1.4 -1.0
Indiana 350,390 357,070 363,650 -6,680 -6,580 -1.9 -1.8
Iowa 161,790 168,760 166,630 -6,970 2,130 -4.1 1.3
Kansas 152,820 157,410 155,260 -4,590 2,150 -2.9 1.4
Kentucky 254,280 240,430 247,150 13,850 -6,720 5.8 -2.7
Louisiana 297,060 309,360 314,000 -12,300 -4,640 -4.0 -1.5
Maine 80,180 78,700 83,550 1,480 -4,850 1.9 -5.8
Maryland 258,560 243,480 257,430 15,080 -13,950 6.2 -5.4
Massachusetts 320,950 333,710 356,320 -12,760 -22,610 -3.8 -6.3
Michigan 560,020 562,410 599,680 -2,390 -37,270 -0.4 -6.2
Minnesota 253,130 253,250 255,870 -120 -2,620 0.0 -1.0
Mississippi 197,050 194,380 193,330 2,670 1,050 1.4 0.5
Missouri 348,060 342,080 338,630 5,980 3,450 1.7 1.0
Montana 63,910 54,990 52,620 8,920 2,370 16.2 4.5
Nebraska 101,520 102,430 100,150 -910 2,280 -0.9 2.3
Nevada 149,670 110,030 89,620 39,640 20,410 36.0 22.8
New Hampshire 66,510 62,840 64,870 3,670 -2,030 5.8 -3.1
New Jersey 385,260 395,100 413,420 -9,840 -18,320 -2.5 -4.4
New Mexico 139,520 127,390 126,230 12,130 1,160 9.5 0.9
New York 1,183,540 1,195,150 1,199,410 -11,610 -4,260 -1.0 -0.4
North Carolina 504,160 455,030 445,980 49,130 9,050 10.8 2.0
North Dakota 38,450 41,810 40,300 -3,360 1,510 -8.0 3.7
Ohio 645,540 657,860 690,270 -12,320 -32,410 -1.9 -4.7
Oklahoma 221,210 217,250 209,450 3,960 7,800 1.8 3.7
Oregon 238,200 196,920 187,040 41,280 9,880 21.0 5.3
Pennsylvania 706,700 715,330 747,280 -8,630 -31,950 -1.2 -4.3
Rhode Island 65,030 66,370 63,350 -1,340 3,020 -2.0 4.8
South Carolina 259,820 244,440 246,980 15,380 -2,540 6.3 -1.0
South Dakota 43,830 47,370 47,260 -3,540 110 -7.5 0.2
Tennessee 352,700 331,390 336,410 21,310 -5,020 6.4 -1.5
Texas 1,469,560 1,303,550 1,290,080 166,010 13,470 12.7 1.0
Utah 182,510 147,120 127,900 35,390 19,220 24.1 15.0
Vermont 38,420 37,550 39,960 870 -2,410 2.3 -6.0
Virginia 388,030 365,760 386,690 22,270 -20,930 6.1 -5.4
Washington 391,760 318,990 315,200 72,770 3,790 22.8 1.2
West Virginia 111,760 110,200 116,190 1,560 -5,990 1.4 -5.2
Wisconsin 288,700 294,440 296,390 -5,740 -1,950 -1.9 -0.7
Wyoming 32,250 29,340 27,180 2,910 2,160 9.9 7.9

 Table 4. Number of women in need of publicly supported contraceptive services and supplies, 1995, 2000 
and 2006—national, regional and state summary 

REGION AND STATE Women needing publicly supported contraceptive services and supplies
 Total  Change  % change 
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 (45)  (46)  (47)  (48)  (49)  (50)  (51) 

2006 2001 1994
 2001 to 

2006 
 1994 to 

2001 
 2001 to 

2006 
 1994 to 

2001 
U.S. Total 7,198,210 6,663,600 6,498,070 534,610 165,530 8.0 2.5

Region 1 355,760 325,830       342,500 29,930 -16,670 9.2 -4.9
Region 2 604,550 564,540       580,140 40,010 -15,600 7.1 -2.7
Region 3 599,370 572,410       668,030 26,960 -95,620 4.7 -14.3
Region 4 1,221,710 1,270,130    1,207,220 -48,420 62,910 -3.8 5.2
Region 5 1,009,510 985,340       1,059,730 24,170 -74,390 2.5 -7.0
Region 6 852,940 868,530       788,520 -15,590 80,010 -1.8 10.1
Region 7 301,460 270,650       355,970 30,810 -85,320 11.4 -24.0
Region 8 288,430 264,190       227,280 24,240 36,910 9.2 16.2
Region 9 1,496,870 1,183,940    989,610 312,930 194,330 26.4 19.6
Region 10 467,630 358,030       279,070 109,600 78,960 30.6 28.3

Alabama 85,110 113,310 118,410 -28,200 -5,100 -24.9 -4.3
Alaska 37,470 24,530 20,370 12,940 4,160 52.8 20.4
Arizona 128,820 100,680 132,190 28,140 -31,510 27.9 -23.8
Arkansas 116,300 81,340 82,670 34,960 -1,330 43.0 -1.6
California 1,307,450 1,014,890 803,970 292,560 210,920 28.8 26.2
Colorado 138,260 132,890 105,590 5,370 27,300 4.0 25.9
Connecticut 84,750 70,560 92,630 14,190 -22,070 20.1 -23.8
Delaware 24,380 20,600 20,850 3,780 -250 18.3 -1.2
District of Columbia 20,950 19,140 25,660 1,810 -6,520 9.5 -25.4
Florida 345,490 266,100 252,790 79,390 13,310 29.8 5.3
Georgia 188,380 199,840 202,610 -11,460 -2,770 -5.7 -1.4
Hawaii 14,970 9,020 19,490 5,950 -10,470 66.0 -53.7
Idaho 43,980 41,720 34,650 2,260 7,070 5.4 20.4
Illinois 222,850 206,340 211,660 16,510 -5,320 8.0 -2.5
Indiana 141,470 147,260 144,180 -5,790 3,080 -3.9 2.1
Iowa 95,370 69,230 91,570 26,140 -22,340 37.8 -24.4
Kansas 49,710 57,660 70,070 -7,950 -12,410 -13.8 -17.7
Kentucky 134,420 133,450 124,080 970 9,370 0.7 7.6
Louisiana 65,950 82,810 79,910 -16,860 2,900 -20.4 3.6
Maine 40,230 49,150 40,970 -8,920 8,180 -18.1 20.0
Maryland 102,570 82,230 105,870 20,340 -23,640 24.7 -22.3
Massachusetts 148,470 138,640 131,620 9,830 7,020 7.1 5.3
Michigan 227,400 233,810 239,100 -6,410 -5,290 -2.7 -2.2
Minnesota 103,500 103,880 101,300 -380 2,580 -0.4 2.5
Mississippi 83,850 121,240 121,110 -37,390 130 -30.8 0.1
Missouri 116,240 108,590 164,030 7,650 -55,440 7.0 -33.8
Montana 35,840 33,920 35,770 1,920 -1,850 5.7 -5.2
Nebraska 40,150 35,170 30,300 4,980 4,870 14.2 16.1
Nevada 45,630 47,730 33,960 -2,100 13,770 -4.4 40.5
New Hampshire 33,540 30,680 35,050 2,860 -4,370 9.3 -12.5
New Jersey 146,960 129,630 141,010 17,330 -11,380 13.4 -8.1
New Mexico 95,330 68,500 64,120 26,830 4,380 39.2 6.8
New York 457,590 446,500 439,130 11,090 7,370 2.5 1.7
North Carolina 175,250 194,250 171,010 -19,000 23,240 -9.8 13.6
North Dakota 20,210 16,010 17,290 4,200 -1,280 26.2 -7.4
Ohio 193,440 201,040 212,630 -7,600 -11,590 -3.8 -5.5
Oklahoma 102,140 95,260 78,780 6,880 16,480 7.2 20.9
Oregon 147,420 123,270 72,550 24,150 50,720 19.6 69.9
Pennsylvania 294,630 293,900 306,450 730 -12,550 0.2 -4.1
Rhode Island 20,800 16,200 21,120 4,600 -4,920 28.4 -23.3
South Carolina 115,470 139,070 85,280 -23,600 53,790 -17.0 63.1
South Dakota 28,070 22,950 22,770 5,120 180 22.3 0.8
Tennessee 93,750 102,870 131,930 -9,120 -29,060 -8.9 -22.0
Texas 473,230 540,620 483,040 -67,390 57,580 -12.5 11.9
Utah 47,340 41,660 32,930 5,680 8,730 13.6 26.5
Vermont 27,960 20,620 21,110 7,340 -490 35.6 -2.3
Virginia 103,110 97,150 135,480 5,960 -38,330 6.1 -28.3
Washington 238,770 168,510 151,500 70,260 17,010 41.7 11.2
West Virginia 53,740 59,400 73,710 -5,660 -14,310 -9.5 -19.4
Wisconsin 120,850 93,010 150,860 27,840 -57,850 29.9 -38.3
Wyoming 18,710 16,770 12,940 1,940 3,830 11.6 29.6

 Table 5. Number of female contraceptive clients served by publicly supported family planning clinics, 1994, 
2001 and 2006—national, regional and state summary 

REGION AND STATE Female contraceptive clients
 Total  Change  % change 
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(52) (53) (54) (55) (56) (57) (58) (59) (60) (61) (62) (63)

Total Total
6,663,570 697,650 2,186,200 2,215,640 693,680 870,390 4,599,930 305,460   1,960,530 1,548,890 184,440 600,610

7,198,210 637,240 2,074,820 2,622,160 880,190 983,810 4,728,950 277,780 1,891,140 1,690,710 279,490 589,820
8.0 -8.7 -5.1 18.3 26.9 13.0 2.8 -9.1 -3.5 9.2 51.5 -1.8

355,760 33,270 300 139,070 72,600 110,510 193,610 7,180 300 72,510 33,480 80,150
604,550 121,610 43,190 282,020 104,820 52,910 427,440 58,750 42,820 257,420 27,880 40,570
599,370 93,130 166,770 167,110 75,950 96,410 498,050 72,690 166,210 142,810 32,440 83,900

1,221,710 65,010 874,150 144,580 115,200 22,780 974,090 14,580 869,990 62,100 21,280 6,140
1,009,510 87,830 182,970 487,520 130,900 120,300 587,120 38,990 156,440 292,100 33,380 66,210

852,940 70,900 300,710 281,370 63,000 136,950 498,730 52,260 270,470 85,110 19,770 71,120
301,460 18,020 55,830 126,140 28,920 72,540 244,140 11,760 49,910 101,940 14,730 65,810
288,430 14,080 74,530 113,220 28,740 57,860 149,760 5,050 67,910 41,070 1,770 33,950

1,496,870 91,970 260,350 647,120 213,860 283,570 919,650 16,420 157,410 527,930 86,120 131,770
467,630 41,420 116,020 234,020 46,190 29,990 236,370 110 109,670 107,720 8,650 10,210

Alabama 85,112 1,840 62,290 1,600 19,320 60 67,700 0 60,580 0 7,120 0
Alaska 37,466 6,880 10,960 6,860 970 11,800 7,650 0 5,020 1,680 0 940
Arizona 128,821 14,590 16,870 58,210 18,970 20,190 57,470 11,080 15,160 29,210 910 1,110
Arkansas 116,298 0 106,820 3,700 4,660 1,120 106,820 0 106,820 0 0 0
California 1,307,445 75,640 224,560 563,260 187,880 256,110 823,370 4,520 123,330 488,410 78,720 128,380
Colorado 138,255 11,680 40,210 62,710 18,180 5,470 49,950 4,790 40,210 0 0 4,950
Connecticut 84,748 11,470 0 59,750 12,340 1,190 41,420 2,900 0 34,390 3,860 280
Delaware 24,377 0 10,080 9,720 1,780 2,790 23,390 0 10,080 9,720 1,780 1,800
District of Columbia 20,951 5,250 0 9,510 2,210 3,980 10,820 2,740 0 2,510 2,210 3,360
Florida 345,491 16,380 212,610 82,300 29,110 5,090 244,330 0 210,520 25,080 8,730 0
Georgia 188,378 17,170 144,290 16,070 9,050 1,800 165,620 13,890 143,990 7,140 600 0
Hawaii 14,969 820 580 5,390 5,900 2,270 14,970 820 580 5,390 5,900 2,270
Idaho 43,975 460 30,580 7,000 4,390 1,540 30,580 0 30,580 0 0 0
Illinois 222,848 18,370 70,350 72,440 40,020 21,670 141,010 9,720 66,900 36,600 11,320 16,460
Indiana 141,473 11,090 4,130 99,500 14,440 12,320 51,450 9,960 1,960 25,780 6,800 6,950
Iowa 95,366 9,740 4,280 53,280 4,400 23,670 80,680 9,260 4,280 43,350 1,570 22,220
Kansas 49,710 220 37,070 8,380 1,660 2,390 42,180 0 36,820 5,360 0 0
Kentucky 134,419 8,400 98,760 11,840 9,920 5,510 114,380 690 98,700 10,980 0 4,010
Louisiana 65,947 5,740 48,810 4,870 6,160 380 54,330 0 48,810 4,870 660 0
Maine 40,231 2,220 0 11,600 7,410 19,010 30,440 0 0 11,600 1,370 17,470
Maryland 102,567 3,690 50,820 26,140 17,070 4,850 78,530 380 50,330 25,730 110 1,990
Massachusetts 148,473 14,660 0 26,010 31,580 76,230 72,970 2,500 0 0 16,670 53,800
Michigan 227,396 23,980 74,340 95,010 27,890 6,180 183,030 5,370 73,610 89,190 12,940 1,930
Minnesota 103,496 6,060 3,910 50,820 18,930 23,790 37,470 0 2,610 31,740 0 3,130
Mississippi 83,854 2,670 62,590 470 17,270 860 64,040 0 62,590 0 1,450 0
Missouri 116,237 5,350 14,490 46,740 19,780 29,890 83,770 0 8,800 35,480 11,310 28,180
Montana 35,841 300 8,020 13,020 950 13,560 26,960 0 7,530 12,750 0 6,680
Nebraska 40,148 2,720 0 17,750 3,080 16,600 37,500 2,500 0 17,750 1,850 15,410
Nevada 45,632 930 18,350 20,250 1,110 5,000 23,850 0 18,350 4,920 580 0
New Hampshire 33,544 2,560 300 17,600 7,540 5,550 27,640 1,780 300 17,600 2,410 5,550
New Jersey 146,962 16,770 4,450 81,840 27,300 16,620 125,270 8,520 4,400 81,840 14,030 16,480
New Mexico 95,326 11,740 25,600 25,090 16,530 16,370 47,560 11,040 25,210 0 6,630 4,680
New York 457,585 104,840 38,740 200,180 77,520 36,300 302,170 50,230 38,410 175,580 13,860 24,090

Female contraceptive clients at Title X–supported family planning clinics
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Table 6. Number of female contraceptive clients served at publicly supported family planning clinics and at Title X–supported clinics, both by type of 
provider—2001 and 2006 national summary and 2006 regional and state detail

REGION AND STATE Female contraceptive clients at all publicly suppored family planning clinics
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(52) (53) (54) (55) (56) (57) (58) (59) (60) (61) (62) (63)

Total Total

Female contraceptive clients at Title X–supported family planning clinics
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Table 6. Number of female contraceptive clients served at publicly supported family planning clinics and at Title X–supported clinics, both by type of 
provider—2001 and 2006 national summary and 2006 regional and state detail

REGION AND STATE Female contraceptive clients at all publicly suppored family planning clinics
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North Carolina 175,246 5,530 129,140 21,540 13,300 5,750 145,340 0 129,140 11,660 2,410 2,130
North Dakota 20,206 20 12,060 0 720 7,410 15,100 0 12,060 0 0 3,040
Ohio 193,441 24,230 19,720 100,590 21,510 27,390 120,140 13,940 11,360 68,300 1,570 24,980
Oklahoma 102,139 1,710 60,600 10,140 1,790 27,910 69,770 50 60,600 1,760 0 7,360
Oregon 147,419 29,310 47,200 63,830 4,850 2,240 73,350 0 46,790 25,140 1,420 0
Pennsylvania 294,629 79,670 7,370 101,860 35,010 70,720 259,740 68,190 7,370 101,860 17,360 64,960
Rhode Island 20,803 2,240 0 490 9,690 8,390 12,700 0 0 490 9,160 3,050
South Carolina 115,467 5,610 96,990 3,510 8,810 550 97,140 0 96,990 0 150 0
South Dakota 28,072 220 4,470 2,230 3,230 17,920 13,800 220 4,470 0 1,760 7,340
Tennessee 93,747 7,420 67,490 7,250 8,420 3,170 75,550 0 67,490 7,250 810 0
Texas 473,229 51,720 58,880 237,580 33,870 91,180 220,240 41,170 29,020 78,490 12,480 59,080
Utah 47,339 1,860 5,000 34,430 4,390 1,660 29,410 40 0 28,330 0 1,040
Vermont 27,957 130 0 23,630 4,060 140 8,430 0 0 8,430 0 0
Virginia 103,107 3,130 71,580 19,030 7,640 1,730 74,500 0 71,510 2,990 0 0
Washington 238,769 4,760 27,280 156,330 35,990 14,410 124,780 110 27,280 80,900 7,230 9,270
West Virginia 53,738 1,380 26,920 850 12,250 12,330 51,070 1,380 26,920 0 10,980 11,790
Wisconsin 120,851 4,110 10,520 69,160 8,120 28,950 54,010 0 0 40,490 760 12,760
Wyoming 18,713 0 4,770 830 1,280 11,830 14,540 0 3,640 0 0 10,900

Guttmacher Institute Table 6. National Summary Contraceptive Needs and Services, 2006



(64) (65) (66) (67) (68) (69) (70) (71) (72) (73) (74) (75)

Total Total
1,864,100 176,220 623,960 644,670 177,060 242,200 1,326,820 76,130          561,930 474,180 45,520 169,050

1,794,940 159,450 514,930 680,920 205,660 233,980 1,208,210 69,820 475,790 454,670 54,020 153,910
-3.7 -9.5 -17.5 5.6 16.2 -3.4 -8.9 -8.3 -15.3 -4.1 18.7 -9.0

100,520 10,080 260 38,100 16,740 35,340 60,110 2,980 260 24,390 6,520 25,970
153,360 32,370 8,980 74,550 23,270 14,200 107,820 12,870 8,810 70,480 4,900 10,770
180,740 31,810 46,130 47,710 24,160 30,940 151,040 25,740 45,980 43,510 8,140 27,670
307,540 16,120 213,510 42,280 30,480 5,150 238,780 4,890 212,490 15,760 4,310 1,330
283,820 24,880 51,510 133,460 36,670 37,310 165,490 7,470 42,760 85,780 7,620 21,860
198,020 13,650 78,210 65,270 15,510 25,380 124,880 8,910 73,810 23,080 4,820 14,260

71,020 4,370 13,200 32,150 6,100 15,200 56,160 2,310 11,220 26,180 2,400 14,060
71,980 4,260 20,050 29,730 5,130 12,820 45,800 2,160 18,740 15,300 360 9,240

312,250 15,100 52,310 157,260 35,880 51,700 197,620 2,480 32,490 123,740 13,180 25,740
115,690 6,840 30,780 60,410 11,720 5,940 60,520 30 29,220 26,450 1,800 3,020

Alabama 22,410 350 17,350 270 4,430 10 18,210 0 17,050 0 1,170 0
Alaska 6,770 970 3,070 870 200 1,670 2,350 0 1,620 540 0 190
Arizona 29,940 1,900 3,740 18,010 3,830 2,460 12,700 1,270 3,140 8,110 60 130
Arkansas 34,340 0 31,970 1,090 1,010 270 31,970 0 31,970 0 0 0
California 267,190 12,760 43,300 133,100 30,220 47,810 174,280 950 24,080 112,890 11,390 24,960
Colorado 30,790 3,790 9,960 12,190 2,960 1,890 13,870 2,090 9,960 0 0 1,810
Connecticut 22,070 2,760 0 16,170 2,570 570 11,970 330 0 10,680 680 280
Delaware 7,940 0 2,620 3,650 140 1,530 7,700 0 2,620 3,650 140 1,300
District of Columbia 4,320 1,930 0 1,610 340 440 2,770 1,270 0 800 340 360
Florida 95,470 3,850 53,490 28,980 7,910 1,230 62,480 0 52,870 7,590 2,020 0
Georgia 45,490 5,270 34,570 3,060 2,340 250 40,230 4,290 34,480 1,330 130 0
Hawaii 4,760 260 360 1,870 1,630 650 4,760 260 360 1,870 1,630 650
Idaho 10,590 100 7,210 2,240 820 220 7,210 0 7,210 0 0 0
Illinois 57,810 4,860 17,530 19,270 10,450 5,700 37,420 1,720 16,720 11,340 3,300 4,350
Indiana 36,100 1,900 1,210 26,360 4,200 2,430 14,220 1,480 530 8,080 2,040 2,080
Iowa 24,800 2,200 1,220 14,720 1,030 5,630 20,760 1,980 1,220 12,120 210 5,240
Kansas 10,500 90 7,810 2,090 220 290 9,240 0 7,730 1,510 0 0
Kentucky 25,540 2,490 16,370 2,830 2,620 1,220 20,460 600 16,360 2,620 0 870
Louisiana 13,430 1,300 9,320 1,240 1,500 70 10,650 0 9,320 1,240 90 0
Maine 11,960 350 0 3,430 1,840 6,340 9,710 0 0 3,430 350 5,930
Maryland 33,110 1,100 14,180 6,230 8,840 2,760 22,430 230 14,070 6,140 10 1,980
Massachusetts 41,880 5,960 0 5,340 6,510 24,070 22,680 2,160 0 0 3,360 17,150
Michigan 60,540 7,960 21,690 23,880 5,420 1,580 47,710 1,200 21,440 22,960 1,490 620
Minnesota 30,750 2,050 860 13,630 7,080 7,130 12,500 0 550 10,390 0 1,550
Mississippi 23,650 440 17,810 100 5,180 130 18,230 0 17,810 0 420 0
Missouri 27,170 1,670 4,160 11,220 4,040 6,080 18,200 0 2,270 8,430 1,710 5,800
Montana 9,610 80 2,970 3,770 260 2,540 8,100 0 2,880 3,730 0 1,490
Nebraska 8,550 410 0 4,130 810 3,200 7,960 330 0 4,130 490 3,020
Nevada 10,360 170 4,910 4,280 210 780 5,880 0 4,910 870 100 0
New Hampshire 13,380 670 260 7,210 3,320 1,920 10,750 480 260 7,210 880 1,920
New Jersey 36,250 4,170 1,200 21,480 6,490 2,910 29,310 1,350 1,180 21,480 2,430 2,870
New Mexico 24,730 1,120 10,560 5,270 5,090 2,680 15,150 1,000 10,460 0 2,320 1,370
New York 117,110 28,190 7,780 53,070 16,780 11,290 78,520 11,520 7,630 49,000 2,470 7,910

Region 2
Region 3

Region 9
Region 10

Region 5
Region 6
Region 7
Region 8

2006 Total

Region 4

Table 7. Number of female contraceptive clients under age 20 served at publicly supported family planning clinics and at Title X–supported clinics, both by type of 
provider—2001 and 2006 national summary and 2006 regional and state detail

REGION AND STATE Female clients < 20 at all publicly suppored family planning clinics
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Female clients < 20 at Title X–supported family planning clinics
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(64) (65) (66) (67) (68) (69) (70) (71) (72) (73) (74) (75)

Total Total

Table 7. Number of female contraceptive clients under age 20 served at publicly supported family planning clinics and at Title X–supported clinics, both by type of 
provider—2001 and 2006 national summary and 2006 regional and state detail

REGION AND STATE Female clients < 20 at all publicly suppored family planning clinics
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Female clients < 20 at Title X–supported family planning clinics
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North Carolina 41,290 1,140 31,640 3,750 3,370 1,390 34,130 0 31,640 1,670 350 470
North Dakota 4,830 0 3,290 0 190 1,350 4,010 0 3,290 0 0 710
Ohio 59,790 7,430 5,520 31,410 6,230 9,200 37,540 3,070 3,530 21,860 500 8,580
Oklahoma 25,310 450 18,010 2,470 520 3,860 19,970 20 18,010 520 0 1,420
Oregon 36,350 4,890 12,860 17,290 910 400 18,540 0 12,750 5,410 380 0
Pennsylvania 92,780 27,590 1,230 32,100 9,610 22,250 82,530 23,890 1,230 32,100 4,830 20,480
Rhode Island 4,750 300 0 460 1,590 2,410 2,390 0 0 460 1,250 680
South Carolina 25,340 940 21,440 750 2,100 120 21,470 0 21,440 0 30 0
South Dakota 6,270 60 1,340 590 790 3,490 3,650 60 1,340 0 360 1,890
Tennessee 28,360 1,640 20,850 2,540 2,530 800 23,580 0 20,850 2,540 190 0
Texas 100,210 10,780 8,350 55,200 7,380 18,500 47,130 7,890 4,050 21,320 2,410 11,460
Utah 15,090 330 860 12,880 640 390 11,870 10 0 11,570 0 290
Vermont 6,480 40 0 5,500 910 30 2,620 0 0 2,620 0 0
Virginia 28,560 830 21,410 3,900 2,120 300 22,190 0 21,380 820 0 0
Washington 61,970 880 7,650 40,010 9,780 3,660 32,420 30 7,650 20,510 1,420 2,820
West Virginia 14,040 360 6,690 220 3,100 3,670 13,410 360 6,690 0 2,820 3,550
Wisconsin 38,840 680 4,700 18,910 3,300 11,260 16,110 0 0 11,140 280 4,690
Wyoming 5,390 0 1,630 300 290 3,170 4,300 0 1,260 0 0 3,040

Guttmacher Institute Table 7. National Summary Contraceptive Needs and Services, 2006
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